# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4167551

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RAPTOR PHARMACEUTICALS INC.	10/25/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HORIZON ORPHAN LLC.	
Street Address:	7 HAMILTON LANDING, SUITE 100	
City:	NOVATO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94949	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13278706
Application Number:	13412423
Application Number:	14012307
Application Number:	15173372
Application Number:	14134348
Application Number:	15132122
Application Number:	14928529
Patent Number:	7838532
Patent Number:	8357696
Patent Number:	8524734
Patent Number:	8546423
Patent Number:	8524735
Patent Number:	8629139
Patent Number:	8815838
Patent Number:	9326936

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-542-6000

PATENT REEL: 040827 FRAME: 0163

504120881

Email: cdipasupil@mintz.com, IPDocketingBOS@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: MINTZ LEVIN

Address Line 1: ONE FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 49048-500

NAME OF SUBMITTER: EDWARD D. GRIEFF

SIGNATURE: /Edward D. Grieff/

**DATE SIGNED:** 12/02/2016

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Raptor-Horizon- Certificate of Conversion (As Filed)#page1.tif source=Raptor-Horizon- Certificate of Conversion (As Filed)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 040827 FRAME: 0164 Delaware

The First State

Page 1

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE

CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "RAPTOR PHARMACEUTICALS INC." TO A

DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "RAPTOR

PHARMACEUTICALS INC." TO "HORIZON ORPHAN LLC", FILED IN THIS

OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2016, AT 6:20

O`CLOCK P.M.

4396007 8100V SR# 20166356999

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Justice in gravery generally in general

Authentication: 203223060

Date: 10-25-16

PATENT REEL: 040827 FRAME: 0165

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 06:20 PM 10/25/2016
FILED 06:20 PM 10/25/2016
SR 20166356999 - File Number 4396007

# STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A CORPORATION TO A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY PURSUANT TO SECTION 266

OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

AND

**SECTION 18-214** 

OF THE DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT

RAPTOR PHARMACEUTICALS INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), does hereby certify to the following facts relating to the conversion of the Company into HORIZON ORPHAN LLC, a Delaware limited liability company:

- 1. The name of the Company immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Raptor Pharmaceuticals Inc.
- 2. The date the Company's original Certificate of Incorporation was filed in the State of Delaware is August 1, 2007 under the name Prometheus Pharmaceuticals Inc.
- 3. The name of the limited liability company as set forth in the Delaware Certificate of Formation is Horizon Orphan LLC.
- 4. The conversion shall be effective upon the filing of this Certificate.
- 5. The conversion has been approved in accordance with the provisions of Section 266 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned authorized person has executed this Certificate of Conversion as of October 25, 2016.

RAPTOR PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

By: /s/ Timothy P. Walbert

Timothy P. Walbert

President and Chief Executive Officer

PATENT REEL: 040827 FRAME: 0166

**RECORDED: 12/02/2016**